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:37/12/2002
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: Hdfc Bank Ltd

: 500240003
: HDFC0000042

: Hyderabad - Secunderabad

:00422000016899
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co MPUTATION OF TOTAL INCOME

Profit Before Tax As Per Profit And Loss Account

Add :

Depreciation Disallowed

Expenses Related To Exempt lncome Other Than Disallowed U/s

74a
Disallowed U/s 36

Disallowed U/s 37

Disallowed U/s 40

23,71,056

-39,41,164

5 9,3 2,800

56,96,l20

4,363
60,541

2,46,047 1- ,L9 ,40 ,465

Less:

lnterest lncome

Dividend lncom e

Short Term Ca pital Ga in

Allowed Depreciation

lncome From Firm Villa O rchids Llp

Profit
Less: Profit Exempt U/s 10(24)

lncome From Firm : Modi Consultancy Services

Profit
Less: Profit Exempt U/s 10(24)

capital Gains

Short Term Capital Gain @20%On Listed Securities (STT Paid)

lnco From r Source

lnterest
Dividend From ComPanies

Total

32,86,356
351

2,447
23,39,091,

79,99,301

-56,28,245

23,17,056

1-,64,205

L,64,205

7t,47,078
-t1,47,018

2,447

2,447

32,86,707

32,86,356
351

32,86,107
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Gross Total lncome

Total lncome
Total lncome Rounded Off U/s 2884

COMPUTATION OF TAX ON TOTAL INCOME

Tax On Rs. 56,57,763 @ 22%
Tax On Short Term Listed Securities U/s 111A Rs.2,447 @ 20%

Add:Surcharge @ 10%

Less Tax Deducted At Source

Section 194c: Contractors And Sub-contractors
Section 194: Dividends
Section 194a: Other lnterest
Sectio n 194jb: Section 194jb

Section 194q: Section 194q

Sectio n 206cr: Section 206cr

Section 194-ia:Tds On Sale Of lmmovable Property

Tax Payable

Tax Payable Rounded Off U/s 2888

lst
llnd

75%

45%

72%

36vo

17,355

52,095

5 6,6 0,2 10

56,60,210
5 6,60,210

12,44,7 08
489

1,2,45,1,97

1,24,520
t3,69,7L7

54,789

1-4,24,506

43,502
36

3,28,586
a,16 ,193

1,7 ,404
4,E30

68,000 72,79,757

1,45,355

1,1,,624

7 ,324 18,94 8

1,64,303
1-,64,303

1-,64,300

INSTALLMENT WISE INCOM E BITURCATION

SN Partlcular Up to 15/6 Up to 15/9 Up to 15/12 Up to 15/3 Up to 31/3 Total

1 NORMAL INCO M E 56,57 ,472 56,51,412 56,51 ,472 56,51 412 56.57 412

44AD/44AD^/44AE 0 0 0 0 0 0

DIVIDEN D 0 0 0 351 351 t51

TOTAT NORMAL INCOME 56,5't,472 56,57,412 s6,51,4L2 56,57,761 56,s1,163

2 sTcG(20%)/srcc 111A 0 0 2,441 2.447

TOTAL SPECIAI. INCOME 0 0 2,447 2,441 2,441
*TOTAL INCOM E 56,57,412 s6,s'l,412 56,s9,859 56,60,210 56,60,210 56,60,210

56,57 ,763
)aa
2,447

INCOME WISE ADVANCE TAX BIFURCATION

ADVANCE TAX INSTATLMENTS
lnterest U/s

234C Payable

lnteres! U/!
21AC

!5-06-2024
15-09-2024

2L,7A6

65,118

0

0
0

0

21,146
65,118

651

1,953

Up to 31/3 TotalUp To 15/6 Up to 15/9 Up to 15/12 up to 15/35N Pa rticular
12,44,631 12,44,708 72,44,704 L2,44,70812,44,631 12,44,6371 TAX ON NORMAL INCOME

489 4890 4892 TAX ON ITCG/ DIVIDEND(20%)

72,44,637 12,45,720 !2,45,791 72,45,197 t2,45,L9712,44,637TOTAL TAX
74,24,506 74,24,50674,23,454 14,23,858 !4,24,4t8 74,24,506TAX+sURC+HECESS
72,19,751. 72,79,L5172,79,157 1.1,?9,151_ 12,19,1.5772,19,1.5LLESS: TDS/ TCS/ Rebate/ Relief/ credit

1,45,355 1,45,355 L,45,3S51_,44,107 1,44,101 7,45,267

10096 1A0% 700%75%AOVANCE TAX PERCENTAGE (%)

1,08,950 1,45,355 1,45,355 1,45,3s52t,7 06 65,118ADVANCE TAX LIAEII-ITY

IIIII
Minimum Advance

Tax to be Paid to
avoid lnterest u/s

234C

Advance Tax PaidDue lnstallment

G rosi
Amount

Amo! n L lla te AnlounL% Amount

lnstall
ment

Due Date

(sl (10)=(4 e) (11)(s) (6) l1) (8)(2) (3) (4)(1)
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Add: Health And Education Cess @ 4%

Add lnterest Pavable

lnterest U/s 2348

lnterest U/s 234C

56 57,n12

2,441

0 489

BALANCE TAX



15-72-2024
15-03-2025 10a%

1,08,950
1,45,355

75%
loa%

1,08,950
1,45,355

1,08,9s0
1,45,355

),261
1,453

0

0

0

0

Details Of Bank Accounts

Name & Address of The Bank Branch Account No Type Of Account Status

Axis Bank

secunderabad
uTt80000068 uTI80000068 Current

Hdfc Bank
R.p.road

HDFC0002705 50200000221471 Current

Yes Bank
Begumpet, Secundrabad

YES80000097 009763700001773 Current

FIXED ASSEIS

Details of Tax Deducted at Source on lncome other than Salary
sl.
NO,

Tax 0eduction
Account Number

(TAN)of the
Dedudor

Nnme of the Deductor

/credited

B/F Tax

claimed for
thi5 year

clFIa\

194: Dividends
1 cALt01639B ITC L]M]TED N l6

194A : Other lnterest
L

2, HYDDO7947C DR NRK BIO TECH PRIVATE LIM TED 18.4 9 205

3. HYD|V20424F MODI & MODI REALTY HYDERAEAD PRIVATE LII,l TED 10.38 83s 1.0I 884

Toral(secl,o.) 12,85,848 3.2S,58b I
NI

194C : Contractors and sub-contractors
1. HYDA28354E AVR GULMOHAR WELFARE ASSOCIAT ON 6,000 120 120 N

2. HYDA3OO5SA AMTZ MEDPOLIS SQUARE PR VATE L MITED 11,088 222 Nil 222 N

3. HYDA3O1OOA AMTZ MEDPOLIS sQUARE 4554 PRIVATE TIMITED 7,632 153 Nil 151 N]

4. HYD806032F CRESCTNTIA LABS PRIVATE LINIITED 4,06,900 8,137 i'i ri E,137 Nil

5. HYD812985A BIOPOLIS GV LLP 40,992 820 Nil 820 Nil

6. HY0000983D DILPREET TUBES PVT LTD 31,920 759 Nil 159 Nii

7. HYDD07947C DR NRK 8IO-TECH PRIVATE LIM TID 1,51,790 3.035 Nil 3,035 Nil

8. HYDG17575F GV RESEARCH CENTERS PRIVATE LIMITED 'I,62,135 15,241 L5,241 N

9. HYDG33565A GULMOHAR WELFARE ASSOCIATION 4,000 80 N N

10. HYOM01455G MODI PROPERTIES PRLVATE LIMITED 1,29,564 2,593 N 2,593 N

11, HYDMOg45OA MODI BUILDERS METHODIST COMPLEX 3,850 Ni 97 Nil

72. HYDM149104 MODI REALTY (MIRYALAGUDA) LLP 18150 363 Ni l5l N:l

13. HYDM17540F MODI REALTY POCHABAIvI LLP 1,5 3,114 1,065 '.1 1,065 N

]4. HYDM17541G MODI REALTY GENOME VALLEY LLP 1,73,124 :476

15. HYDM176838 MODI REALIY MALLAPUR LLP 1.95.368 r sos I

I16. HYDM18720C MC MODI EDUCATIONAL TRUST 9.7 91

17. HYDM19819C MEHIA & MODI REALTY KOW(UR LLP 59.010 r.taol N,l r9!

18. HYDM23714F MAY FLOWER PLATINUM WETFARE ASSOC ATION 52rJ srl 5l

19. HYDM24995F MODI 6V VENTURES LLP 2.950 295 l1 2!ls

20. HYDS44301F SILVER OAK ViLLAS LLP 30,008 601 N 6C1

27. HYDS72546F SItVER OAK WELFARE ASSOCIATION 3,490 ', C! fi 109

Total{section) 21,S8,193 43,502 Nil 43,502 Nil

194JB : SECTION 194JB
1, HYDA28354E AVR GULMOHAR WELFARE ASSOCIATION 914 li 97 ll

2. HYDA3OO58A AMTZ MEDPOLIS SQUARE PRIVATE LIM TED 2,424 242 tl ll 242 N

3. HYDA3O1OOA ANITZ MEOPOLIS SQUARE 4554 PRIVATE LIMITED 17,10,977 1,71,098 Nil 1,71,098 Nrl

4. HYDA3O129B AMTZ MEDPOLIS SQUARE 3663 PRIVATE LIMITED t3,226 1,373 Nil L,323 Nit

5. HYDA3O13OC AfuIT7 MEDPOLIS sQUARE 801 PRIVATE L]MITED 10,75,040 1,07,505 Nit 1,07,505 Nil

6. HYDBO6O32F CRESCENTIA TABS PR VATE LIM TED 13,22,291 1 32 2lO l Nit 1,32,230 Ntl

7. HYDB12985A B]OPOLIS GV LLP 3,468 349 i.l i, 349 N

0it!l
1,28,586

a1/o4i2O24
More than 180

Days

Less thar 180

Days

R5

Block

1,55,93,943.00 23,39,091.00 1,32,54,852.001,55,93,943.00 0.00 0.00 0.00MACHINERY AND

PLANT

15.00%

1,55,93,943.00 23,39,091.00 1,32,54,852.000.00 0.00 0.001,55,93,943.00Total I
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lllrd
tvth

lfs code

Rs.

Totaltax
deducted

rl

1. AHMA24Og]G AGNIFORMA IECHCiIAFI ;itIVATE LIM TED

3S1

1 84 921 :snr

Nil

80

1,416

91

\



DILPREET TUBES PVT LTD i,103 111 Nil 111 Nil

59,80,1 6,980 NI 6,980 N]9. HYOO07947C DR NRK BIO TECH PR VATE L M TED

78,51,922 1,85,795 N 1,85,795 N10. HYDG17575F GV RESEARCIICENTERS PRIVATE L M]TED

50 5 \lt. HYDG33565A GULMOHAR WELFARE ASSOCIATION

N 141 Ni1,415 14112. HYDG33586A GREENWOOD WELFARE ASSOCIAT ON

1,288 329 N 329 Nil13. HYDI08213C INVENTOPOLIS LLP

7 ].941 N I395MODI PROPERTIES PR VATE LIMITED

109910,998 1,099 N15. HYDM09450A MODI BUILDERS METHODISI COMPLEX

3.129 JllMODY CONSULTANCY SERVICE516. HYOM14492C
6,14' 675 \'rMODI REALTY IMIRYALAGUDA) LLP11. HYDM14910A

t.31.929 r 1.19r 
I

6)\
MODI REALTY POCHARAM LIP18. HYOM17540F

1,32,560 1,150 Nr NMOD] REALTY GENOME VALLEY LLP19. HYDM17541G
I1,146 71,746 N7,17,45920. HYDN1176838

8.095 N80,94021. HYDM18720C MC MODI EDUCATIONAL TEUST

2,17,388 21.139 N 21,139 NilMEHTA & MODL REALTY KOWKUR LLP22. HYDM]9819C
1,933 i92 Nil 191 NiLMAY FLOWER PLATINUM WELFARE ASSOCIATION23. HYDM23714F

5,00,620 50.064 N 50,064 NiMOOI GV VENTURES tLP24. HYDM24995F

33,501 3,352 i,l l 3,352 N2s_ HYDN03561F NILGIRI ESTATES

20,922 2,091 Nii 2,O91 N]S!LVER OAK VILLAS LLP26. HYDS44301F

963 Nlt 963 N9,62f27. HYDS50062F SUMMIT SALES LLP

1,948 194 194 l,l L2A. HYDS72546F SILVER OAK WELFARE ASSOCIATION

1,721 N 1,121 Ni17,24529. HYDV22071A

8,16,793 N] 8,16,793 Nil42,22,475Total(section)

194Q : SEcTloN 194Q
Ni 11,404 Nil1,14,O4,224 t],4411. HYDM17683B MODI REALTY MALLAPUR LLP

Nil 12,06,3211,10,71,491 72,06,32rGrand Tolal

Details of Tax Deducted at Source on Sale of lmmovable Property u/s 1941A

TDS

Certificate

Narn e of Deductor
Deductor

AcknovJledge Total
Date

DJte of ID\

1 HTOEBVA N SQUARE BIOTECH

PRIVATE LIMITED

AA CG1290M A113914762 68.00.000 29/A/ /2A24 68,000 11/tO/1A14 29/01/2024 68,000

Grand Total 68,00,000 68,000 68,000

Details of Tax Collected at Source on lncome
Tax Deductlon

and Tax Collection

ofthe Collector

Name of th€ Collector
received

/debited

Tor, tJx
deducted claimed for this

206CR : SECTIoN 206cR
1 HY0S274824 SALASAAR IRON AND STEELS PRIVATE LIMITED 24,35,662 4,830 4,830

24,35,662 4,830 4,830

ALLOWED/DISALLOWE D U/S 4O

Particulars Assessment
Year

Disallowed
Amount (Rs, )

Allowed
Amount (Rs.)

Non Deduction of Tds On Kmpb

Non Deduction Of Tds On Kmpb

Non Deduction of Tds Tata Capital

2025-26
2025-26
2025-26

63,931
1,1,,273

7,70,837

Total 2,46,O4L 2,46,04L

Balance

Amount (Rs.)

oJ,9J I
1-1,27 3

I,70,837

DISAIIOWED EXPENSES RELATED TO EXEMPT INCOME

5r. No. Pa rticula rs Amount

1

2

Share of Loss from Firms/LLPs

Share of lncome Tax of Firms/LLP

5t,25,773
5,70,947

Tota I 56,96,720.00

DT5ALLOWED U/S 35

Amount

Delay in payment of Employee contrlbution of ESi

4,363.00

Sr. No. Pa rticula rs

1

Total

Genius: lncome-Tax Computation of MODI HOUSING PRIVATE LIMITED A.Y.202 5,2 6 Page 4 of 6

8. HYOD00983D

TOS

Depos(cd
/TD!b/f

sl.

No.

Grand Total

4,361

N

N,]14, HYDMO1455G
t"

7,754

NrlMODI REALTY MALLAPUR LLP

8,095

ftll

Nil

5r.
No.



DTSALLOWED U/5 37

Sr. No Pa rticula rs

1 Late fee & lnterest on Statutory dues

Total 60,541.00

Amount
60,5 41

STATEMENT OF SHORT TERM CAPITAL GAIN TAXABLE @ 20% ON LISTED SECURITIES (STT PAID)
Name of Company Date of

eal

Date of Sales Price

Cost Expenses

94(7)or
s4(8)

CapitalGain

ITC LIMITED EQ NEW FV RE.1/ 13/02/2024 76109/2024 12,810.00 10,363.00 0.00 0.00 2,441_OO

12,810.00 10,363.00 0.00 0.00 2,441.OO

Sr. No Name of Firm PAN of Firm whethe
r Firm is

lia ble
lor

Audit?

Whethe
r secl ion

92E is

applicab
le to
Firm?

Profit
Ratio (%)

capital
Ba la n(e

Profit
(Amount)

Remunet
ation

lnterest Expe nses

1 6REEN WOOD

ESTATE5

AAHFGO711

B

N -ta,94,74
1

0 0 0 0

2 GREEN WOOD
BUILDERS

AAMFG135O 2t,o5l 0 0 0 0

3 5UMMIT SALES

LLP

ACQFS2044C 56,30,001 0 0 0 0 0

4 MODI FARM

H OUSE

HYDERAEAD LLP

ABAFM3OO4

D

N N 52.5 8,15,84L 0 0 0 0 0

5 VILLA ORCHIDS

LLP

AANFG4817

c
47 ,35,910 1,61,245 U 0 0 0

6 ACVFST9O9P N N 40,t 2,292 0 0 0 0 0

7 SERENE CTUBS

AND RESORTS

LLP

ACVFS7944] ti i\ 52.5 -3,37,589 0 0 0 0

8 MODI REALTY

MIRYALGUDA

LLP

ABCFM6774

G

9 MODI REALTY

SIDDIPET LtP

ABBFM5964

D

\ ,o! 50,06.781 C 0

10 SILVER OAK

VILLAS LLP

ADBF53288A N 10 5,94,48,1
45

0 0 0 0 0

11 MODI REALTY

VI(ARABAD LLP

ABIFMO553B N N 1,16,845 0 0 0 0 0

1.2 MODI

CONSUTTANCY

SERVICES

AAXFMO733

F

N N 24 71,49,182 77,47,O7a 0 0 0

13 MODt GV

VENTURES LtP

ABUFM698O N N 51 7,04,15,5

18

0 0 0 0

l4 VISTA VIEW LLP AAUFV8287 N N 50 2,60,a2,1
09

0 0 0 0

Total 13,11,283
.00

0 ool 000

Disallowe
d in Firm

000

Sr.

No,

Residenti
alstatus
in lndia

Type of
share

Others PAN AADH AAR Date of
allotment

Number
of shares

held

Face

value per
share

lssue

Price per

5hare

Amount
reaeived

Genius: lncome-Tax Computation of MODI HOUSING PRIVATE LIMITED A.Y.2025-26
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Details of lncome from Firms in Which the assessee is a Partner

Schedule-SH1 [SHAREHOLDING OF UNLISTED COMPANYI

1. Details of shareholding at the end of the previous vea r

Name ofthe
shareholder

Total -------r------

N 40 0

N N 50 0

N 48

50

SERENE

CONSTRUCTIONS

LLP

52.5

0

0

0

0



98,00037/12/20
02

9,800 10 10ABMPM6
125H

SOHAM MODI Resident Equity
Shares

2

\2/71/20
09

10,400 10 1,04,000Resident Equity
Shares

3 MODI
PROPERTIES

PVT LTD

20,400.00 2,04,000.
00

Total

1 TE,IAt MODI Resident Equity
Shares

ADDPM36
23R

Details of Taxpayer lnformation Summary
S,N lnformation Category

(1) (2) (3) (41 (s)

computation/l
TA

{6} (7)=(s ). (6)

As per 26As

l8)

l Dividend Other Source 794 351.00 351 00 3510! Ni t51 00

2 lnterest from deposit 194A 11,90,413 .AA 32,90,47100 32,86,156.00 4 117 00

Sale of land or building CapltalGrln 1941A 68,00,000.00 68,00,000.00 0.00 68.00.000.00 68,00,000.00 58,00,00c.00

Receipts from transfer of
immovable property

68,00,000 00 68,00,000.00

5 Sale of securities and units of
mutuallund

crpLtalGain 12,810.00 12.810.00 12,810.00 NiL

6 gusin€s5 receipts Business 2,98,53,054.0
0

2,98,63,054.0
0

15,39,30,169.0
0

-12,4A,67,115

.00

2,77,85,292_O

0

-12,67,44,411
.00

1 GSTturnover Profit & Loss 13,27,95,945.
00

13,21 ,95 ,945 .

00

15,39,30,169.0
0

-2,17,34,224.

00

2,71,85,292_A

0

-r2,61,44,871
.00

8 GST purchases Profit & Loss 9,51,15,394.0
0

9,51,15,394.0
0

11,92,93,659.0
0

-1,47,18 ,765 _

00

9 Business expenses 24,35,662 AO 24,35,662.40

10 Purchase of immovable
property

2,94,96,000.0
0

2,94,96,000.0
0

11 Purchase of seaurities and

units of mutual funds
1,46,41,460.O

0

1,46,41,450.0
0

31,172120

o)
200 10 10 2,000

Difference

le ).18I l6 )

SN Business Code Trade Name

1 O7OO2 - REAL ESTATE AND RENTING SERVICES.

operating of real estate of self-owned buildinSs

(residential and non-residential)

REAL ESTATE AND RENTING SERVICES MODI HOUSING PRIVATE

LIMITED

2 09028 - WHOLESALE AND RETAILTRADE'Retail

sale of other products n.e.c

WHOLESALE ANO RETAIL TRADE MODI HOUSING PRIVATE

LIMITED

Descri tion

SOHAM MODI
(M a naging D rector)
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10AABCM4T
61E

Nature of Business

OTHER THAN THOSE DECLARING INCOME UNDER SECTIONS 44AD /44ADA/44A8

Other Sourc€

3



CK KGM & CO
A Chartered Accou ntants

OPINION

wc' have audited the accompanying Standalone financial statements of MODI HousING
PRIVATE LIMITED ("the company") which comprise the Balance Sheet as at March 37, 202s,
the statement of Profit and Loss, the cash flow statement for the year then ended and notes to
the financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies and other
explanatory information [herein after referred to as "the Standalone Flnaniiit statements,,J

In Our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us,
the aforesaid standalone financial statements give the information required by the-Act in the
manner so required and give a true and fair view in conformity with the accounting principles
generally accepted in India, of the state of affair.s of the company as at March g r, zo zi, its ioss
and its cash flow for the year ended on that date.

TO
THE MEMBERS OF
M/s. MODI HOUSING PRMTE LIMTTED

REPORT ON THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

BASIS OF OPINION

/)

we have conducted our audit in accordance with the standards on Auditing (SAs) specified
undersection 143(101 ofthe Companies Acl,2013. Our responsibilities undeithose-Standards
are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit ofthe Standalone Financial
statements section of our report. we are independent of the company in accordance with the
Code of Ethics issued by the Institute of chartered Accountant; of lndia together with the
ethical requirements that are relevant to the audit of the standalone financial siltements under
the provisions of the companies Act, 20j.3 and the Rules thereunder, and we have fulfilled
other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the Code of Ethics. We
believe that the audit evidence obtained is sufficient and;ppropriate to provide a basis for our
opinion.

KEYAUDIT MATTERS

Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgmeng were of most
significance in our audit of the standalone financial siatements of iheiurrent period. These
matters were addressed in the context of our audit of the standalone financial statements as a
whole, and in forming our opinion thereon, and we do not provide a separate opinion on these
matters.

As per SA 701-, Key Audit Matters are not applicable to the company as it is an unristed
c0mpany

1st Floor, Soham Mansion, 54-18713 &4, M.G. Road, Ranigunj, Secunderabad _ 5OO 003. (T.S.)
N,,lobile : 9700076877 E-mail: pranay@kgmco.in Website : www.kgmco.in

INDI

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT



OTHER INFORMATION

The Company's board of directors is responsible for the preparation of the other informauon.
The other information comprises the information included in the Board,s Report inlluding
Annexures to Board's Report, but does not include the financial statements and auditor,s report
thereon.

our opinion on the standalone financial statements does not cover the other information and
we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the standalone financial statements, our responsibility is to
read the other information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is
materially inconsistent with the standalone financial statements or our knowledge obtained
during the course of our audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated.

If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of
this other information, we are required to report that fact. we have nothing to report in this
regard.

RESPONSIBILITY OF MANAGEMENT FOR THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The Company's Board of Directors is responsible for the matters stated in Section 134[5J of the
companies Act, 2013 ("the Act"l with respect to the preparation of these standalone financial
statements that give a true and fair view of the financial position, financial performance and
cash flows of the company in accordance with the accounting principles genera y accepted in
India, including the Accounting standards specified under section r:: or t-he act. this
responsibility also includes maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with
the provisions of the Act for safeguarding the assets of the com"pany and for preventing and
detecting frauds and other irregularities; selection and application of upp.oprirt" ,..or'n,ing
policies; making .iudgments and estimates that are reisonabre and'prudent; ana iesign,
implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls, that were operating
e_ffectively for ensuring the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, rerivant to
the preparation and presentation of the standalone financial statements"that give a true and
fair view and are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or errorl

In preparing the standalone financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the
Company's ability to continue as a going concern, discrosing, as applicable, matters relatJd togoing-concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either
intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alte"rnative but to
do so.

The Board of Directors is arso responsible for overseeing the company's financial reporting
process.

A-



AUDITOR'S RESPONSIBILITY ITOR THE AUDIT OF THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS

Our obiective is to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the standalone financial
statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and
to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of
assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with SAs will always
detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and
are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected
to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these standalone financial
statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with SAs we exercise professional judgment and maintain
professional scepticism throughout the audit. We also:

. Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the standalone financial statements,
whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks,
and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.
The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one
resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions,
misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.

. Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances but not for the purpose of expressing our
opinion on whether the company has adequate internal financial controls system in place and
the operating effectiveness of such controls.

. Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of
accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.

. Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of
accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists
related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's abilify to
continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required
to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the standalone financial
statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modi$r our opinion. Our conclusions are
based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future
events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.

. Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the standalone financial
statements, including the disclosures, and whether the standalone financial statements
represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the
planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant
deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

we also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with
relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all
relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence,
and where applicable, related safeguards.

o



REPORT ON OTHER LEGAL AND REGULATORY REOUIREMENTS

1. As required by the Companies (Auditor,s ReportJ Order, ZO2O (,,the Order,,), issued by
the central Government of India in terms of sub-section [11j of section 143 of the
companies Act, 2013, we give in the Annexure "A", a statement on the matters specified
in paragraphs 3 and 4 of the Order, to the extent applicable

2. As required by section 143(3J ofthe Act, we report to the extent applicable that:

a) We have sought and obtained all the information and explanations which to the best
ofour knowledge and belief were necessary for the purposes ofthe audit.

bl In our opinion, proper books of account as required by law have been kept by the
Company so far as it appears from our examination of those books.

cJ The Standalone Balance Sheet, the Standalone statement of profit and Loss and the
standalone statement ofcash flows dealt with by this Report are in agreement with
the books of account.

d) In our opinion, the aforesaid standalone financial statements comply with the
Accounting standards specified under Section 133 ofthe Act, read with Rule 7 ofthe
Companies (Accountsl Rules, 2014.

e) on the basis of the written representations received from the directors as on 31st
March, 2025 taken on record by the Board of Directors, none of the directors is
disqualified as on 31st March, z02Sfrom being appointed as a director in terms of
Section 164 (2J of the Act.

0 with respect to the adequacy of the internal financial controls with reference to
financial statements of the cornpa.y and the operating effectiveness of such
controls, the reporting under thls clause is not applicable to the company.

g) with respect to the other matters to be included in the Auditor,s Report in
accordance with Rule 11 ofthe companies (Audit and AuditorsJ Rules, 2014, in our
opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given
to us:

The Company has disclosed the impact of peltding litigations as at 31sr March
2025 on its fiilancial position in its standalone financiil statements.
The Company did not have long-term contracts including derivative
contracts for which there were any material foreseeable losses.

There has been no delay in transferring amounts, required to be transferred,
to the Investor Education and protection Fund by the Company.
[a) The Management has represented that, to the best of its knowledge and
beliel no funds fwhich are material either individually or in the aggregate]
have been advanced or loaned or invested (either from borrowed funds or
share premium or any other sources or kind of funds) by the Company to or
in any other person or entity, including foreign entity (,,lntermediaries,,J,

ll,

1

o/
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with the understanding, whether recorded in writing or otherwise, that the
Intermediary shall, whether, directly or indirectly lend or invest in other
persons or entities identified in any manner whatsoever by or on behalf of
the Company ["Ultimate Beneficiaries"J or provide any guarantee, security or
the like on behalf of the Ultimate Beneficiaries;

[b) The Management has represented, that, to the best of its knowledge and
beliel no funds fwhich are material either individually or in the aggregate] have
been received by the Company from any person or entify, including foreign
entity ("Funding Parties"), with the understanding, whether recorded in writing
or otherwise, that the Company shall, whether, directly or indirectly, Iend or
invest in other persons or entities identified in any manner whatsoever by or on
behalf of the Funding Party ["Ultimate Beneficiaries") or provide any guarantee,
security or the like on behalf of the Ultimate Beneficiaries

[c) Based on such audit procedures that have been considered reasonable and
appropriate in the circumstances, nothing has come to our notice that has
caused us to believe that the representations under sub-clause (aJ and [b)
contain any material misstatement.

v. The company has not declared or paid any dividend during the year.
vi. Based on our examination which included test checks, the Company has used

accounting software for maintaining its books of account for the year ended
31st March, 2025 which has a feature of recording audit trail fedit logJ
facility and the same has operated throughout the year for all relevant
transactions recorded in the software. Further, during the course of our
audit, we did not come across any instance of the audit trail feature being
tampered with.

Additionally, the audit trail has been preserved by the company as per the
statutory requirements for record retention.

For M/s KGM & Co

Chartered Accountants
FRN: 015353S

CA Pranay Mehta
(Partner)
M No: 2 3 3650
Place: Hyderabad
Datet 27 -09-2025
UDIN: ?5A 336sbB M M Asf 6166
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ANNEXURE A TO THE INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT

report of even date)

In respect of Company's Property, plant & Equipment and Intangible Assets.
aJ The company is maintaining proper records showing ful particulars, incruding

quantitative details and situation of property, plant & Equipment.
b) The Property, Plant & Equipment have been physically verified by the management

at reasonable intervals and no material discrepancies were noticed.
c] The company does not have any immovable property properties (other than

properties where the company is the lessee and the lease agreements are duly
executed in favour of the lessee). Accordingly, clause 3 [i) (c) of the order is not
applicable to the company.

d) The company has not revalued its property, plant & Equipment or Intangible assets
or both during the year.

eJ No proceedings have been initiated against the company for holding benami
property under The Benami rransactions [prohibition) Act, 19gg and rules made
thereunder and the details have been appropriately disclosed in the standalone
financial statements.

In respect of Company's Inventory.
aJ Physical verification of inventory has been conducted at reasonable intervals by the

management. In our opinion, the coverage and procedure by the management is
appropriate' The aggregate of discrepancres of 100/o or more in each class of
inventory noticed have been properly dealt with in the books ofaccount.

bl rhe company has been sanctioned working capitar limits exceeding Rs.S crores
from banks or financial institutions on the basis of security of current assets during
the year. However the company is not required to submit any quarterly statements
to the Bank.

lll, According to the Information given to us the company has made Investments in and
granted loans or advances in the nature of loans, secured or unsecured to companies,
firms, LLPs or other parties.

a] The loans or advances in the nature
venture/associates/other parties:

of loans granted to subsidiaries/joint

e-

ll,
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bJ The terms and conditions are not preiudicial to the interests ofthe company
c] In respect ofloans & advances made there is no repayment schedule for principal &

Interest.
dJ No loans & advances have fallen due during the year as they are repayable on

demand and no repayment schedule is stipulated.
el Details of loans & advances in the nature of loans repayable on demand are as

follows:

(Rs. In lakhsJ

ln our opinion and according to the information and explanations given to us, the
company has not accepted any deposits from public in terms of section 73 to 76 or any

Guarantees Security Loans Advance in
Nature of loans

Aggregate
granted/provided
the year

amount
during

-Subsidiaries Niil Nill Nrll NilI
-Joint Ventures Nill N ill Nill NiII
-Associates NilI Nill Rs. 19.48l- Nill
-Others N ill N ill N ill Nill
Balance Outstanding as at
3L-o3-2025 in respect of
above cases

-Subsidiaries Nill Nilt Nill Nill
-]oint Ventures Niil Ni11 Nill N ill

Nill NiII Rs.7,29.56/- N ill
-Others Nilt N iII Nill Nill

All Parties Promoters Related Parties

Aggregate amount of loans/
advances in nature ofloans
-Repayable on demand [A) Nill Nill 1,29.s6/-

-Agreement does not specify
any terms or period of
rep4yment (B)

Nill Nill NiII

Nill NiI] 7,29.s6/-

Percentage of
loans/advances in nature of
loans to the total loans

Niil N ilt
10070

a,

(Rs. In lakhsJ

iv. In our opinion and according to the rnformation and explanations given to us, the
company has complied with the provisions ofsections 1Bs and 186 ofthe Act in respect
of grant of loans, making investments and providing guarantees and securities, as
applicable.

-Associates

Total [A+BJ

,,ll



other relevant provisions of Companies Act, 20L3 during the year, hence reporting
under clause 3(vJ ofthe Order are not applicable to the Company.

VI The Central Government has not prescribed maintenance of cost records by the
Company pursuant to the Companies [Cost Records and AuditJ Rules, 2014 prescribed

bythe Central Government under Section 1a8(1J ofthe Companies Act,2013. Hence,

reporting under clause 3fvi) ofthe Order are not applicable to the company.

vii. According to the information and explanations given to us, in respect ofstatutory dues:

a] The Company has generally been regular in depositing undisputed statutory dues,

including Provident Fund, Employees' State Insurance, Income-tax, Sales-tax, Value

Added Tax, Wealth tax, Service tax, Customs duty, Excise duty, Cess, and other
material statutory dues applicable to it with the appropriate authorities.

There were no undisputed amounts payable in respect of Goods and Service tax,
Provident Fund, Employees' State Insurance, Sales Tax, Income-Tax, Service Tax,

duty of Custom, duty of Excise, Value Added Tax, Cess and other material statutory
dues in arrears as at March 3l,20ZS for a period of more than six months from the
date they became payable.

bJ There were no dues of Goods and Service Tax, Provident Fund, Employees' State
Insurance, Income-Tax, Sales-Tax, Service Tax, duty of Customs, duty of Excise,

Value Added Tax, Cess and other material statutory dues which have not been
deposited as at 3lstMarch 2025 on account of dispute.

vllt.

lx.

ln our opinion and according to the information and cxplanations given to us

a) The Company has not raised moneys by way of initial pubhc offer or further public

offer including debt instruments or term loans.

v

x.

According to the information and explanations given to us and on the basis of our

examination of the records of the Company, the Company has not surrendered or

disclosed any transactions, previously unrecorded as income in the books of account, in
the tax assessments under the Inconre Tax Act, 1961 as income during the year

In our opinion and according to the information and explanations given to us

al The Company has not defaulted in the repayment of any loans or borrowings or in
the payment of interest to any lenders.

bJ The company has not been declared as a wilful defaulter by any bank or financial

institution or other lender.

c) The term loans have been utilized for the purposes for which they were obtained.

d) The funds raised on a short-term basis have not been utilized for long term

purposes.

eJ The Company has not taken any funds from any entity or person on account of or to

meet the obligations of its subsidiaries, associates or joint ventures.

Q The Company has not raised any Ioans during the year on the pledge ofsecurities

held in its subsidiaries, joint ventures or associate companies.



bJ The company has not made any preferential allotment or private placement of
shares/debentures during the year and hence reporting under clause 3 (x) of the
Order is not applicable.

x1

a. To the best of our knowledge and according to the information and explanations
given to us, no fraud by the Company and no fraud on the Company by its
officers or employees has been noticed or reported during the year.

b. During the year, no report under sub-section [12) of section 143 of the

Companies Ac! 2013 has been filed by cost auditor/ secretarial auditor or by us

in Form ADT-4 as prescribed under Rule 13 of Companies (Audit and AuditorsJ

Rules, 2014 with the Central Government.

c. As represented to us by the management, there are no whistle blower
complaints received by the Company during the year.

xii.The Company is not a Nidhi Company and hence reporting under clause 3[xii] ofthe Order

is not applicable.

xlll. In our opinion and according to the information and explanations given to us, all the

transactions wlth related parties are in compliance with section 177 and 1BB of the Act

where applicable and the details have been disclosed in the financial statements etc., as

required by the applicable accounting standards

xlv. ln our opinion and according to the infbrmation and explanations given to us

al The company has an in-house internal audit system comlnensurate with the size

and nature of its business

bl There are no formal reports ofthe Internal Auditors for the period under audit.

In pursuant to provisions of section 192 of the Act, the company has not entered into
any non-cash transactions with directors of persons connected with him.

xvl

a. [n our opinion, the Company is not required to be registered under section 45-lA

of the Reserve Bank of tndia Act, 1934. Hence, reporting under clause 3 [xvi] (a),

[b) and (c) ofthe Order is not applicab]e.

b. In our opinion, there is no core investment company within the Group [as
defined in the Core lnvestment Companies (Reserve Bank) Directions,2016J and

accordingly reporting under clause 3(xvilId) ofthe Order is not applicable.

xvll. The company has not incurred cash losses during the Financial Year and in immediately

preceding fi nancial year.

XVI II There has not been any resignation of the statutory auditors during the year.

xlx 0n the basis of the financial ratios, ageing and expected dates of realisation of financial

assets and payment of financial liabilities, other infol'mation accompanying the financial

A,-



statements and our knowledge of the Board of Directors and Management plans and
based on our examination of the evidence supporting the assumptions, nothing has

come to our attention, which causes us to believe that any material uncertainty exists as

on the date of the audit report indicating that Company is not capable of meeting its
liabilities existing at the date of balance sheet as and when they fall due within a period

of one year from the balance sheet date. We, however, state that this is not an assurance

as to the future viability of the Company. We further state that our reporting is based on

the facts up to the date of the audit report and we neither give any guarantee nor any

assurance that all liabilities falling due within a period of one year from the balance

sheet date, will get discharged by the Company as and when they fall due.

xx.

For M/s KCM & Co

Chartered Accountants
FRN: 0153535

\\

CA Pranay Me
(Partner)
M No: 233650
Place: Hyderabad
Datet 27 -09-2025
UDIN: p5a336soBM M Er61 6 6

\'.?
\t

Since the provisions of Section 135 of the companies act 2013 with regard to corporate
social responsibility are not applicable to the company hence clause 3(xxJ of the order
is not applicable.



MODI HOUSING PRIVATE LIMITED

CIN: U4520oTG2002PTC040192

Balance Sheet As at 31st March 2025
(Rupees in Lakhs)

As at 31st March 2024Particulars

2.O4

2,5 59.69
2.O4

2,517 .16

1,69.67

3.09

1,382.27

5b.5 b625.5)

440.27

159.62

9.80

1,063.s0

2,561 7 3

7,514.25

!.t, 5b

2,519.80

7,613.1-9

625.52

I4 7.09

3.65

1,165.99

2.23

4.79

za.+4
3.65

2,O22.O2

1,1,.21

6.59

1,,7 49.79
'J,14.47

32.21

718.08

72.7 3

1,323.1,5

2,869.40

2,13L.29

2,687.23

4,8L4.52

2

3

5

6

7

8

2-32

4

9

1

10

11

L2

13

t4
15

16

t7

1

2

3

2

lt.

1

Shareholders' funds

(a) Share capital

(b) Reserves and surPlus

Non-current Liabilities
(a) Long Term Borrowings

TOTAT

ASSETS

Non-current assets

(a) Property Plant and Equipment and

lntangible Assets

(i) Property,Plant and EquiPment

(i) lntangible asset

(b) Non-currentlnvestments
(c) Deferred tax Asset (net)

(d) other Non- current Assets

Current assets

(a) lnventory
(b) Trade Receivables

(c) cash and cash Equivalents

(d) Short-term Loans and Advances

(e) other current Assets

Significant Accounting Policies

Notes to Financial Statements

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

TOTAL

H

@@

@

As per our report of even date

For KGM & Co

Chartered Accountants

Firm's Registration No: 0153535

For and on behalf of the Board of

MOOI HOUSING PRIVATE LIMITED

L
CA Pranay Mehta

M No:233650
(Panner)

Place: Hyderabad

Date: QT -01- 1025
uDrA : ?se336scBMr4Asr.6ffi 6

ham Satish Modi Tejal Modi

Director
DIN:06983437

Director

DIN: 00522546

As at 31st March 2025

19.23

\,47 5.31,

184.64

33.57

r,143.91
31.96

Current Liabilites
(a) Short-TermBorrowings
(b) Trade Payables

(A) totol outstonding dues of micro entetprises

ond smoll enteryrises;ond

(B) totoloutstonding dues of ueditots other

thon micrc enteryises ond smoll enterprises

(c) Short-TermProvisions
(d) Other current Liabilities



MODI HOUSING PRIVATE TIMITED

CIN: U45200TG2002PTC040192

statement of Profit and Loss for the Year ended 31st March 2025
(Rupees in Lakhs)

Year ended 31st March

2024
Year ended 31st March

2025Particulars

331.96

29.34
1,539.30

48.25

1,587.56

1,613.8 5

(110.78)

(198.43)

8.2 3

104.65

)2.19
95 51

7 .20

(1.1e)

8.50

7r7 .46

1,192.94

73.62

(288.10)

94.91,

203.31

s9.33

224.39

22.60

(e.04)

2.O7

361.30

IJJ bi,

14.51

26.64(26.30)

15.63

72.74(41.93

59.49

18

19

20

27

22

23

24

25

9

26

1

2-32

EXPENSES:

Construction Cost lncurred

Purchase of stock in trade

changes in lnventory
(a) Work-in-progress
(a) Stock-in-trade

Finance Costs

Employee Benefit ExPenses

Depreciation

Other Expenses

Total expenses

Profit/(Loss) before tax (V-lll)

Net Profit for the Period(Vl-Vll)

Earnings per equity sha re:

(1) Basic & Diluted (in Rs.)

5ignificant Accounting Policies

Notes to Financial Statements

ax expense

Revenue from Operations

Other income

Total lncome (l+ll)

Current tax

Deferred tax

Earlier Year Taxes

vt.

l.

v .

v l.

As per our report of even date

For KGM & Co

Chartered Accountants

Firm's Registration No: 0153535

tor and on behalf of the Board

MODI HOUSING PRIVATE LIMITEO

F1
CA Pranay Mehta

M No : 233650

(Partner)

Place: Hyderabad

Date:a+- 01- 20)5
UDt).1 :a5a336.5o BMM ASr 6i66

Director

DIN:00522546

am satish Modl Tejal Modi
Director

DIN: 06983437

Note No.

152.89

260.40

(2os.s3)



zo24

3lst Marc

2025

31st March

Particulars

22.19

8.23

(1.61)

18.43

(2.08)

26.64

s9.33

94.91

3.11

49.00

(26.30)

71_787A2.65

(12 81 )

). ]()
(359.85)

(76.20)

(84 r8)

l'l r(
1t f li ',r

10.)3
(10 0s)

425 A3

(2 74 48)

421.O5

14o.11)

1318.711

6.11

11,671.91.)462.40

(1s.62)\24.67
{1,687.s3)431,73

{s.71)
(49.00)

(8s6.03)

(2.40 )

911.14)

(114.03)

(3.6s)

1.54

(18.43)

l a,gl 1.

1,5 56.76

(8 2l)
))_tl

(94.91)

568.96

14.3047 4.06

(116.47)

150.04

(1.36)

33.57
33.5132.21

Net Profit before taxation

Adjustments for:

Depreciation and Amortization

lnterest expense

Share of Firm tax

share of (Proflt)/Loss from Partneship firms

lnterest income

Operating prolit be{ore workinB capital (hanges

Adjustments for changes in working aapital

(lncrease)/Decrease in Trade receivables

lncrease/(Decrease) in Trade Payables

(lncrease)/oecrease in loan5 & Advances

(lncrease)/oecrease in inventories

lncrease/{Decrease) in Short term borrowings

(lncrease)/Decrease in other current Assets

lncrease/(Decrease) in current Liabilities

lncrease/(oecrease) in Short term provisions

cash generated trom oPerations

Less:

Direct Taxes Paid (Net of refunds)

Net aash from operating activitie5

Cash flow from investing activities
(Purchase)/sale of fixed assets

Godwall

Share of tirm tax

share of Profit/(Loss)from Partneship firms

lnterest lncome received

lnvestment in PartnershiP tirms

Other Non_ Current Assets

Net cash trom / (used in) investing adivities

Cash flow from Iinancing activities

lnterest (Net)

LongTerm Borrowings

Net cash lrom / {used in) financing activities

Net increase / (dec,ease) in cash and cash equivalents

cash and cash equivalents at the be8inning of the year

Cash and cash equivalents at the end oftheYear

1.63

31.94

4.22

21 .99

MODI HOUSING PRIVATE LIMITED

clN: U45200TG2002PTC040192

Cash Flow statement for the Year ended 31st Mar'h 2025

Components of cash and cash equivalents

Cash on Hand

With banks on current accounts

With banks on tixed DePosits

With banks on other accounts

Total cash and cash equivalents 32.21

(Rupees in Lakhs)

31.57

For KGM & Co

chartered Accountant5

Firm's Registration No: 015353s

'Fa{

For and on behalf of the Board

MODI HOUSING PRIVATT LIMITEO

l'
CA Pranay Mehta
M No:233550
(Partner)

Place: Hyderabad

Date: Q+ - oi-20)5
uD,{ I ?5e336-sDBMM A6A 69a 6

So atish Modi TeialModi
oirector
DIN:06983437OIN:00522546



MODI HOUSING PRIVATE LIMITED

CIN: U45200TG2002PTC040192

Notes forming part of FinancialStatement

Note: 1.2 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNIING POLICIES

A Basis of Preparation of Financial Statements

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the Generally Accepted Ac.ount ng Prrn. plt-\ '

lndia (,lndian GAAP') to comply with the Accounting standards specified under section 133 of the companres Acl. 201I

read with Rule 7 of the companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014 and the relevant provisions of the companies Act, 2013 The

financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention on accrual basis.

The Company is classified as a Small and Medium-sized Company {sMC) as per the Companies (Accounting Standards)

Rules,2021. Accordingly, the company has availed the exemptions and relaxations available to sMcs, wherever

applicable.

All assets and liabilities have been classified as current or non-current as per the Company's normal operating cycle and

other criteria set out in the Schedule lll to the Companies Act, 2013'

The company has ascertained its operating cycle as 12 months for the purpose of current-non current classification of

assets and liabilities

B Use of Estimates

The preparation of financial statentents requires the management of the company to make estimates and assumpttons

that affect the reported balances of assets and liabilities and disclosures relating to the contingent liabilities ae al ti (l

date of the financial statements and reported amounts of income and expense duringthe y..r F(rtLrrt'rt"' I

differ due tO Changes in these estimates and the difference between the actual resUlt and the estrmates 'rre 't,(of,:' 'r I

in the period in which the results are known / materialise'

Property Plant and Equipment and lntangible Assets

Property Plant and EquiPment

Property Plant and Equipment are stated at acquisition cost net off accumulated depreciation'

Subsequent expenditure related to an item of property plant and equipment are added to its book value if it increases

the future economic benefits from the existing asset beyond its previously assessed standard of performance.

lntangible Assets

lntangible assets are stated at acquisition cost net of accumulated amortization

Depreciation

ln respect of Property Plant and Equipment depreciation is charged on written down basis so as to write off the cost of

the assets over the useful tives as specified in Schedule llofthe Act/Rule For the assets acquired prior to Aprll 01 rnl'!

thecarryingamountasonApriloT,2oT4isdepreciatedovertheremainlnguselullifeasonAplil0l'2014,a,1.'ll,,l
inschedulell oftheAct. lnrespectoflntangibleAssets,computersoftwarei5amortisedoveraperio.] oI ] yPi}rl

c

D

Note: 1.1 COMPANY INFoRMATIoN

Modi Housing private Limited is a Private Limited Company domiciled in lndia and is incorporated under the provisions

of the Companies Act,2013. The company is in the business of real estate development'

@

.l'o I
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MODI HOUSING PRIVATE LIMITED

CIN: U45200TG2002PTC040192

Notes forming part of Financial Statement

lnvestments
lnvestments are classified as current or non-current based on the management's intention'

currentlnvestments:lnVestmentswhicharereadilyrealizableandintendedtobeheldfornotmorethanonevearfrom
thedateonWhichsuchinvestmentsaremade.Thesearestatedatcostorfairvaluewhicheverisless,
Non-current lnvestments: All other investments are classified as non-current investments and are stated at cost

provision for diminution in value is made, if necessary, to recognize a decline, other than ternporary, in the value trf

such investments.

G Revenue Recognition

lmpairment of Assets

ThecompanyassessesateachreportingdatewhetherthereisanyindicationthatanaSset(tangibleor 
ntangible)may

beimpaired,lfanyindicationexists,thecompanyestimatestheasset,srecoverableamount,Ana55et,srecoverable
amountisthehigherofanasset,snetsellinspriceanditsvalUeinUse.wherethecarryinSamountofanassetexceed5
its recoverable amount, the asset is considered impaired and is written down to its recoverable amount lmpairment

losses are recognized in the statements of Profit and Loss. Assessment is also done at each Balance sheet date as to

whether there is any indication that an impairment loss recognized for an asset in prior accounting periods may no

longer exist or may have decreased

F

Revenue is recog nized when it is probable that economic benefits will flow to the company and the amounl can

reliably measured. When there is uncertainty as to collectability, revenue recognition is postponed until such

uncertainty is resolved.

sale of Goods: Revenue is recognized when signiflcant risks and rewards of ownership are transferred to the buver and

is stated net of returns, trade discounts, and taxes such as Goods and Services Tax (GST) and no significant uncertainty

existsregardinStheamountoftheconsiderationthatwillbederivedfromthesaleofthegoods.

Rendering of services: Revenue is recognized as and when the services are rendered, based on aSreements or

milestones achieved, and when no significant uncertainty exists regardinS collection of the consideration ln cases

where services are provided over a period of time, revenue is recognized using the percentage-of-completion method

when the outcome of the transaction can be estimated reliably

lnterestlncome:lnterestincome.srecognizedonatimeproportionba5istakingintoaccounttheamountoutstanding
and the applicable interest rate.

Other income: lncome is recognized on accrual basis, unless there is significant LlncertJinty retardrrlg r1\ r'nl""rl 
'

Foreign CurrencY Transaction

The transactions in foreign exchange are accounted at exchange rate prevailing on date of transa€tion current Assets

and Current Liabilities outstanding at the year end are translated at exchange rates prevailing at the year end Any

exchange gains or losses arising out of subsequent fluctuations on settlement/conversion are dealt with in statement of

profit and loss.

Borrowing Costs

Borrowing Costs that are attributable to the acquisition or construction of qualifying assets are capitalised as part of the

cost of such assets. A qualifying asset is one that necessarily takes a substantial period of time to get ready for intended

use. All other borrowing costs which are not attributable to any qualifying assets are charged to the statement of Profit

and Loss Account.

be

H
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MODI HOUSING PRIVATE LIMITED

CIN: U4520oTG2002PTCo40192

Notes forming part of Financial Statement

(

L

M

Employee Benefits

Short term emplov"e Benefits: All employee benefits payable wholly within twelve months of rendering the service are

classified as short ternr employee benefits Benefits such as salaries' wages' expected cost of bonus etc are recognised

ich the employee renders the related service

benefits (Defined contribution PEd: The State governed provident fund scheme' employee state

and employees' pension scheme are defined contribution plans The contribution paid/payable

in the peri

Post-Empl

insurance scheme

under the scheme is recognised during the period in which the employee renders the related service

Earning Per Share

Basic Earnings Per share (EPS) is computed by dividing the net profit or loss attributable to equity shareholdFrs of thP

Company by the weighted average number of equity shares outstanding during the reporting period' The we Rhted

average number of equity shares is adjUsted for any bonus i55L]e5, share splits, or othel slnlllJr tran\,Il (ll,\ ll:,1' , ,r.l

changed the number of shares outstanding without a correspondinB changp in r eso rrr''

Diluted Earnings Per Share (EPSI is calculated by adjusting both the net profit or loss attributable to equity shareholders

andthewei8htedaveragenumberofequitysharesfortheeffect5ofalldilutivepotentialeqUity5haresthatV/ere
outstanding during the reporting period.

od in wh

ovment

Leases

Leases where the company does not assume substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership are ciassified as

operatingleases.LeasepaymentsundersuchleasesarerecognizedasanexpenseinthestatementofProfitandLosson
a straight-line basis over the lease term, unless another systematic basis is more representative of the tlme pattern of

the user's benefit

N Provisions
provisions are recognized when there is a present obligation as a result of a past event and it is probable that an

outflow of resources will be required to settle the obligation, in respect of which reliable estimate 
'an 

hP -rd'
provisions are measured at the best estimate of the expenditure required to settle Lhe present oblr8dlrorr .rt th" [] rl'L1r' '-

Sheet Date and are not discounted to its present value. Provisions are reviewed at each report nB d.lP ind 'rdlLr"' 'l "
reflect the current best estimate.

Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets

contingent liabilities are disclosed when there is a possible obligation arising from past events, the existence of which

wi be confirmed only by the occurrence or non-occurrence of one or more uncertain future events not whollY within

the control ofthe company or a present obli8ation that arises from past events where it is either not probable that an

outflow of resources will be required to selcle or a reliable estimate of the amount cannot be made'

Contineient Assets are neither recognized nor disclosed in the financial statements'

o

t Taxation
current Tax: Provision for current income tax i5 made on the taxable income using the applicable tax rates and laws

enacted or substantively enacted as of the balance sheet date, in accordance with the lncome Tax Act, 1961.

Deferred Tax: Deferred tax is recognized on timing differences between the accounting income and the taxable income

for the year, and quantified using the tax rates and laws enacted or substantively enacted as on the balance sheet date

Deferred tax assets are recognized and carried forward only to the extent that there is a reasonable or virtual certalntv

(based on the nature of timing difference) that sufficient future taxable income will be available aga nst whi'h \uch

deferred tax assets can be realized. Deferred tax liabilities are recognized for al taxable timing drflerence!

The effect of changes in tax rates on deferred tax assets and liabilities is recoBnized in the perrod rn v/hrch lh{- 
'h'rn::'' 

:

enacted or substantively enacted

0--'-



MODI HOUSING PVT. LTD.

CIN: U45200TG2002PTC040192

Notes to Financial Statements for the Year ended 31st March 2025

2 Share capital
(Rupees in Lakhs)

SHARE CAPITAL

Authorised Share Capital

5O,OOO EquitY Shares of R5.10/- each

lssued, S scribed & Paid up S hare Capital

2O,4OO Equity Shares of Rs.10/- each fully paid

Total 2.O4 2.O4

As at 31rt
March 2025

As at Ilsl
March 2024

s00

2.0J

5 iru

i.l.l

2.L The reconciliation ot the number of shares outstanding i5 set out below :

2-2 The details of Shareholders holding more than 5% shares :

As at 31st Mar.h 2024

% of Holding
No. of Sharet

he ld
% ol Holdrn

--+-20,200 99 0r,

s

2.3 Shareholding of Promoters:

Promoter name No. of shares
% of total

shares

o/,.hange

during the

l\4odi Properties Pvt. Ltd

soham Modi

Tejal lModi

10,400

9,800

200

50.9a%

4a.04%

0.9a%

o%

o%

0%

2.4 Rights,preferences and restrictions attached to equity shares

The company has one class of equity shares having a par value of Rs 10 each.Each shareholder is eligible for one vote per share

held.The dividend proposed by the Board of Directors is subie.t to the approval of shareholders in the ensuing Annual General

Meeting except in case of interim divldend. ln the event of liquidation,the equity shareholders are eliSible to recerve lhe

remaining assets of the company in proportion to their shareholdinE'

2.5 Other Disclosures

(i) There are no equity shares reserved for issue under options and contracts/comrnrtrnents {ci the 5a t ii/

shares/disvestment
(ii) For the period of five years immediatelY preceeding the date of the Balance Sheet:

a The Company has not alloted any shares as fully paid up pursuant to contracts without paYment being rece ved in

cash.

b The Company has not alloted any shares as fully paid ilp bonus shares

c The Company has not bought back any shares

There are no securities convertible into equity/preference shares

There are no unpaid calls

There are no shares forefeited.

(iii)

(iv)

(v)

As at 31st

March 2024

As at 31st

Mar.h 2025Partiaulars

20,440Shares outstanding at the beginning of the year

Shares lssued during the Year

Shares bou ht back duri the year
20,400 20,400

Shares outstandinB at the end of the Year

As at 31st Mar.h 2025

No. of Shares

held

s0.98%

48 O4"/"

10,400

9,800
Modi Properties Pvt. Ltd

Soham Modi

Name of shareholder

20,200 99.02%Total

20,404

O-.-'



MODI HOUSING PVT. TTD.

CIN: U4520oTG2002PTC040192

Notes to FinancialStatements for the Year ended 31st March 2025

RESERVES AND SURPTUS (R{,pee! in Lakhs I

Long Term Borrowing5
As at 31st March 2025 As at 31st March 2024

Current Non-Curlent Current

Secured-Term Loans

(A)From Banks

(B) From Financial lnstitr.ltions

24 76

600.76

8.9i
431 37

Total Long Term Borrowings 625.52 56.56 15.55

RESERVES AND SURPLUS
As at 31st

Mar€h 2025

a) Surplus as per statement ol profit aod lots

As per last balance sheet

(+) Net Profit/(Net Loss) For the current year

b)Securities Premium

2,403.69
(41.93)

2,397.56

72.74

2,361.76

156.00

2,403.69

156.00

Total RESERVES AND SURPLUS 2,559.69

4 [ong Term BorrowinSs

)4 12

l2 Jd

Note 4.1 Terms of RepaYment of Loan For F.Y 2024-25

PartiIulars
Rate of
lnterest

Security

Period of
Maturity w.r.t
Ealance Sheet

Date

Number of
lnstalments Due

Amount Due

Kotak Mahindra Prime Limited -739 7 .51% Motor Vehicle - Car 19 Months 19 3.58

Kotak Mahindra Prime Limited 4.50% Motor Vehicle - Car 36 Months 36 19.56

Axis Ba nk Loan a.95% Motor Vehicle Car 48 Months 48 23.34

lClCl Bank 9.25% Motor Vehicle - Car 34 Months 34 L64

TATA capital Limited 13.00%

Silver Oak Villas-Phase 3, 10

Unsold units of MaY Flower

Platin!rm, Negative Llen on the

SORP (5elf Occupied Residential

Property)of Mr. Soham Mod

Bank of Baroda '1.10% Motor Vehicle 'Car

46 I\'lonth!

24 Months 2ta24

o--- 
i

\Y
ruo. \:;l
bad I
-/ n'

(RLlpee' in Lakhs)

Non'Current

440.27

_l

As at 3lst
March 2024

2,5L7.76



5 Short-TermBorrowings

6 Trade Payables

a) Trade Payables ageing schedule

As at March 31,2025

(Rupees in Lakhs)

444 27

19.23

(Rupees in Lakhs)

169.67

(Rupees in La k ht)

outstanding for following periods from due dale of payment

Particulars 2-3 years Total

I]4 Jt

As at March 31,2024 (Rupees in Lakhs)

outstanding for following periods from due date of payment

Less than l year !-2yeats 2-3 years
More than 3

Total

i. MSMI

ii. Others ).67 .70 191 169.67

iii. Disputed dues - MSME

iv. Disputed dues - Others

I otal 167.10 1.91 169 61

As at 31st

March 2025Short Term Borrowints

Current Maturities of Long term Borrowings (Secured)

( Refer Note no.4)

from Banksble on demand
secured

loans rep

l-oans repayable on demand

- From Related Part es

Unsecuted Loans

(The above loans are rePay able on demand and carrY on zero nterest rate)
440.71Total Short Term Borrowings

As at 31st

March 2025

As at 3lst
March 2024Trade Payable5

Lsa.22

11.45

139.11

20.51

Total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro and small enterprises

For Goods

For Services

Total outstanding dues of micro and small enterprises

TotalTrade Payables

1'2 yearsLess than l year

4.59129.7 5i, MSME
25.2 823822.90ii. Others

iii. Disputed dues - MSME

uted dues - Othersiv. D
759.6215 2.6s 6.97Total

O-..-'

MOOI HOUSING PVT. LTD.

CIN: U4520oTG2002PTC040192

Notes to Financial Statements for the Year ended 31st March 2025

15 65

159.62

As at 3151

March 2024

Particulars



MODI HOUSIN6 PVT. LTD.

CIN: U45200TG2002PTC040192

Notes to Financial Statements for the Year ended 31st March 2025

7 Short-TermProvisions

8 Other Curtent Liabilities

11 Deferred tax Asset (net)

Ar at 31st

March 2025

(Rupees in Lakhs)

A! at Ilsr
Marc h 20 2.j

1.09

(Rupees in Lakh5)

22.0429.01

38.35

42.25

81.38

1 
-15

2.25

6.75

608
5.18

16 00

203 95

135.87

(l .ll

0 tl

t?n; '

951.9 2

1,3a2.27

lRupees in takhs)

Short Term Provisions

980Provision for tax
9.80

Total

As at 31st

March 2025

As at 3151

March 2024Other Current Liabilities

(b) Amount Payable towards Purchase of division under Slump sale

lc) Capital a/c Balance in Partnership Firms/LLP& other (Refer Note 10 2 3)

(d) others
Audit Fees Payable

Salary Payable

lnterest accrued but not due on borrowings

Other Payable5

D€posits

Advances from customers

Revenue pendl for Recognition

(a) Statutory Liabilities

1,063.50
Total

As at 31st

March 2024

As at 31st

March 2025Deferred Tax Asset

1.04

1.19

2.23

9.04

Defer.ed Tax (Liability)/Asset

{Charge)/Credit for the Year

a.Difference in dePreciation

- Others
2.2171.27

Total

a-.--



tLol ,90 lelol

lnJlqnop palaprsuol

selqe^ralau ape]l palndsl0 Al

pooS palaplsuol

selqe^rarau aperl palndslo !ll

lnjlqnop palaprsuol

salqe^ralau apell palndslpu0 ll

I' }TI bLAI t90 €0 80r
pooS paraplsuo,

salqe^rarar epell palndslpun I

srea^ € z srea^ z I
rea^ I

- sqluoru 9

sqluour 9
ueqt ssa l srelnr!lred

T'''TI

lzt zv)

68 ZSr

IL IOI,

' 3r,l

lrr l0 | sreaA €

ueql arol^l

lurLUIed,c alep rnp L!orl spo:rad Sul/tlollo, rol Sulpuelstno

isr.llet t,r 5aadnU)

{sqIet u!saadnU)

szoz qtrrew lsl€ le sv

alnpaqls 3ula8e salqeAlalal apelt (E

salqe^larau apell tI

Arolua^ul €I

slassv luarrnf -uoN .laqlo zl

180 rEr)
9n Lrl
6n'zls

I 19 861

L] T

tz0z q)reW

ls1€ le sv

{sqlet u!saadnU)

szoz qrretN lsl€ papue ,eal ar,|l.lol sluaua}els lelrueu!J ol sa}oN

z5r0r0)ldz00z9I00zstn :Nll
'ol.l L^d 9NlsnoH loohl

reto I

TT ''1It9 t8I
slqao lnllqnoo loJ uo!s!^oJd :ssal

salqe^lalau apElII"ITt9 r8r
salqe^!alou apeJIsz0z qr,ew

lstrE le sv
tzoz qrrPt l

lsf,€ )e sv

( t+ +t)t€lol
6L 6nLI€'SZ

L8 B6b6n zls lll aseqd AOS - ssalBoJd ur l.tol
t\llOd rad se pazluSolau lso] lssal

leel aql Sur.rnp paltnrul lsol uoll)nllsuo:) :ppv

ssalSo.ld_ul-l.loM SuluadO

ift-ii-s---s5jfo'ldrl
ll - apeu-ul-llols

I - sluaLx!edv/selll^/slell

fuolua^ulsz0z qrren
lsI E le sv

659 lelor6tb

qrsodao SurpleoH

strsodaO ltunlaS

a0 raqlo
s6s
6r'0
sI 0

s9€
6V0
sr'0

slassv ]uarrn) -uoN Jaqlo,z0z r.lrJen

lsIE le sv
sz0z qr.rehl

lsl€ le sv

{sqle1 ur saednU)



of ntedfrom datueI erio ds paymfo folL]o tants owrng pd ing

-Iol 
r l

More than

f yea15
2-3 years1-2 yearsLess than

6 months
6 month5 -

l year
Particulars

2.65181.9-oi. Undisputed Trade receivables

considered good

ii. Undisputed Trade Receivables

considered doubtful

iii.Disputed Trade Receivables

considered good

iv. Disputed Trade Receivables

consadered doubtful

184.642.6s181.99Total

MODI HOUSING PVT. LTD.

CIN: U45200TG2002PTC040192

Notes to Financialstatements for the Year ended 31st March 2025
(Rupees in Lakhs)

As at 31st March 2024

15 Cash and cash Equivalents

16 Short-term loans and advances

17 Other Current Assets

GST lnput

Advance to Suppliers

Advance to Employees

Refund Receivable

TDS Receivable

Other Receivables

P.epald Ex enSes

Total

A5 at 31sr

March 2024

(Rupees in Lakhs)

"1.73

41.11

9.89

4 il

0.02

27.07

0.07

{o oo)l

As at 31st

March 2025

As at 31st

March 2024Cash and Cash Equivalents

a. Balances with baJrks

b. cash on hand

Total

(Rupees in Lakhs)

31.94

l rrl
12.21 1 1.5 7

(Rupces in takhs)

As at 31st

March 2025

1,140.16

3.76

653.21

64.81

a) Loans & Advances

Related Parties

Others
1,143.91718.08

Total

As at 31st

March 2024
As at 31st

March 2025Other Current As5ets

y

21 .99

4.12

Short-term loans and advance5



9 (i)-Property, Plant and Eq uipment (F.Y 2024-2025)

Total (a) + (b)

9 (ii)-Property, Plant and EquiP ment (F.Y 2023-2024)

Partic ulars

Bu ild ing

Plant and Equipment

Officc Eq uipmcnt
Vehi( lcs

Total
(b) lnr.rngiblc assets

Godr.

Sub 1t)1al

Total 1a) - (bi

Modi Housing Pvt. Ltd.

CIN: U45200TG2002PTc040192

Notes to Financial Statements for the Year ended 31st March 2025

Gross BIock

As on 31-03-
2024

34.06

o.7 7

0.33

154.20

Rupees in Lakhs)

(Rupees in Lakhs)

55.24

189.37

3.65

3.65
22.79

Net BlockAccumulated DepreciationGross Block
As at 31-3-

2024
As at 31-3-

2025Disposals
As at 31-3-

2025
For the

Year
As at 31-3-

2024
As on 31-03-

2025
DisposalsAdditionAs on 01-04-

2024Particulars

24.87

0.76

0.3 3

12r.12

24.64

0.20

0.23

7 6.54

15.45

0.18

0.23

43.4633,08

9.18

0.0 2

3 4.06

o.7 7

0.3 3

154.24

(a) Tangible assets

Bu ild ing

Plant and EqLrlPment

Office Equipnrent

Veh icles 741 .O987.76101.6159.3 342.24189.3718 9.37

3.653,6s3.65

Sub Total

(b) lntangiblc assets

Godwill
3.653.6 53.65Sub Total 147.0991.41101.6159.3 342.24793.O219 3.02

Accumulated DePreciation Net Block

As at 31 3-

2023
As at 31-3-

2024
As at 31-3-

2024
D isposa ls

For the
Year

As at 31-3-

2023D ispo sa lsAd ditionAs on 01-04-

2023
0.5 224.87

o.7 6

0.33

121.1.23 3.08

9.18

0,02

20.15

1.43

0.0 2

7 .16

12.33

)5.18
a.17

0.09

81 .40

8.28

0.25

6 6.81
5 5.247A7 .O942.2820.09114.037 5.33

3.6 5
3.65

3.65
3.65

750.7442.2420.09117.687 s.33

G-

9.42

0.58

0.10

77.66

34.06
o.77

0.33

154.20

793.O2

0 25

54.41

22.19
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MODI HOUSING PVT. LTD.

CIN: U4520oTG2002PTC040192

Notes to Financial Statements fo r the Year ended 3 1st March 2025

10.2.3 Details of investments in Partnership Firms having Credit Balance
(Rs. in Lakhs)

As at 31st March

2025Name of the firmSL No

(38.3s )

1

2

3

4

6

As at 31st March

2021

Green Wood Estates

Modi Farm House HYderabad LLP

Modi Realty MirYalaguda LLP

Modi Realty Vikarabad LLP

Silver Oak Villas LLP

Serene Clubs and Resorts LLP

(2) Name ofthe PartnershiP Firm

(3) Name ofthe PartnershiP Firm

Green Wood Estates

Greenwood Builders

(18.9 5 )

{8 761

(3.3 8 )

(81.38 )

10.3
(1)

Details of Capital Balance and Profit /loss in Partnership Firms

Name of the Partnership Firm: Modi consultancy Services

Yo of shate

5\1.22
65 43

741.7 t

capital Balance

0.00

Nill

As at 31st March 2024

0.2 i
(0 02)

(0. 19 )

0

Capital Balance% of sharecapital Balance% of share
26.A0"/"111 .5426.00%

Soham Modi (26%)
(0.01)26.a0%12.4226.00%Tejal Modi (26%)

24.00%(101.38 )24.00%Modi Prupcrlies Pvt. Ltd. (24%)
24.40"/.17 .94)4.00%ModiHousingPvl Ltd (24%)

66.48
Total

I1 i17
Share of Profit / (Loss)

As at 31st Mar(h 2024As at 31st March 2025
cap ital Balance% of shareCapital Balance% of shareName of the Partner

(110.16)30.00%(110.24 )30.00%
712.2330.00%t1.2.1530.0o%
(18.84)40.a0%(18.e s)40.00%

K sreedevi

Meet B Mehta

Modi Housing Pvt Ltd (15.78)(17.04)
(1.06)(0.10)

share of Profit / (Loss)

As at 31st March 2025

Capital BalanceName of the Partner

5A.AO%

s.00%

45.40%

Modi Housing Pvt Ltd

Anand Mehta

Kusum Mehta
0,00

Nil
share of Profit / (Loss)

0Y"-

As at 31st March 2024As at 31st March 2025

Name of the Partner
125.12

% of share



Revenue from OPeration5

10.00

232.99

64.54

24.43

68.00

480.25

ua.o4
113.01

sale of Villa/Flat
Construction Revenue (POCM)

Sale of Goods

Sale of Services
331.961,539.30Total

MODt HOUSING PRIVATE LIMITEO

CIN: U45200TG2002PTc040192

Notes to Financial Statements tor the Year ended 31st March 2025

(Rupers in Lakh5)

Year ended 31st

March 2025

Year ended 31st Mar.h
202418

19

20

27

Land/Flat Purchase

Material Pu rchase-Trading

stock Transferred under Slunlp sa e

))

Changes in lnventory of stock in trade

(Rupees in Lakhs

2.08

1 .9532.86

0.02

ri.i i

48.2 5

353 19

clc 7q I

(Rupees in Lakhs)

(Rupees in Lakhs)

29 1.1

260 lC

/tr4 Ji'

Year ended 31st

Mar.h 2C25

Year ended 31st March

)tJ24

1, 19 2 94

(Rupees in Lakhs)

(Rupees in Lakhs)

Year ended 31st

March 2025

Year ended 31sl Mar.h
zo 24

764.5'l
198 l2

Year ended 31st March

7024
Year ended 31st

March 2025Other lncome

lnterest lncome on FD

lnterest lncome

Other non-oPerating income

share of Profits from ITC Shares

Share of Profits fronr Partnersirip Firnrs/LLPs

Total

Year ended 31st Marclr

2024
Year ended 31st

March 2025Construction Cost lncurred

70.83

\7.15
23.09

17.19

Construction Material Dealers

Department Work

Labour Services

Other Expenses
152.89rn.46Total Cost lncurred

Purchase of Stock in Trade

Total

Year ended 31st March

2024
Year ended 31st

March 2025
407.1r

152.89

142.12)

512.49

572.49

771.46

(131.08)

498.87

Opening Work-in-Progress

Add: construction Cost incurred during the Year

Less: Cost Recognized as Per POCM

Closing Work-in-Progress
(110.78)73.62Total Changes in inventories of work-in-progress

164.51

198 l2
7,O52.29

198.64
962.831,250.93

Opening Stock of Land/Flats

Opening Stock of Material Prchase

Total Opening Stock

Closlng Stock of Land/Flats

Closing Stock of Materia Puchase

TotalClosing Stock
(198.4(288.1)A-

23

96 2.8 3 164 a9

90.05

24.41

27.30

20.66

chantes in lnventory of Work in Progress

Total



24

26

54.00

4 7.09

0.08

2.23

0.43

0.82

(Rupees in Lakhs)

tinance Costs
Year ended 31st

tvlarch 2025

Year ended 31st March

2024

lnterest expense

Other borrowing costs

81.85

13.05

7.97

0.31

Total 94.91 8.23

lRupees in Lakhs)

Year ended 3lst March

2024 |

54.00

4.52

7.7!
1.93

3.57

(Rupees in Lakhs)

Admin & Marketing Services Charges

Audit Fees

Labour Charges

Business Promotion ExPenses

Com mission/Bro ke rage

ConsultancY charges

CSR Expenses

Rent Expenses

Late fee & lnterest on Statutory dues

Power and Fuel

Professional charges

Outdoor Media

Reglstration Services

Firm ProfessionalTax

Repair & Maintenance

House Keeping Services

ROc Filing Fees

lnsurance

Balance Written off
Referal lncentives

Prior Period ltems

Transportation Charges

Miscellaneous ExPenses

share of lncome Tax of LLP's

sha re of Loss from Partnership firms and LLP's

11.63

3.50

4.53

7.41

).!1\'

1.1 23

24.70

2.50

0.61

3t.41
38.67

0.13

700
I.!l
\ l1

51.26

6 0l

1S 1J

0.10

0.7 t
(0.01)

u u5

0.06

6.21

1.7.47

0.14

0.02

0.03

2.2713.60

11.59

0.15

3.68

0.37

9 5.51

(Rupees in Lakhs)

Year ended 3lst
March 2025Employee Benefit ExPenses

Director Remuneration

Salaries and wages, Bonus

lncentives

Contribution to provident and other funds

Other Allowances

Staff welfare expenses
104.65203.11Total

Year ended 31st March

2024
Year ended 31st

March 2025Other Expenses

220.39
Total

Year ended 31st March

2024
Year ended 31st

March 2025Audit fees

Payments to Auditor towards
2.503.50

Statutory Audit Fee
2.55

other Services
s.053.50Totalo,.'

26.1 Paym ent to Auditor

MODI HOUSING PRIVATE LIMITED

CIN: U45200TG2002PTC040192

Notes to Financial Statements for the Year ended 31st March 2025
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MODI HOUSING PVT.tTD.

CIN: U45200TG2002PTC040192

Notes on Financial Statements for the Year ended 3lst March 2025

27 Other Disclosures

The Company has undertaken the scheme of development of residential plots on the land (Phase lll) be onBinB to the companY Tlre

company and an aSsociate enterprise M/s. silver oak villas LLP (sOV) has come together to construct viJlas rfd devclop r gnted

communityofindependentvillas.Thedevelopmentofthelandistobeundertakenbythecompanyatitscostandr.sk,The
construction ofvillas isto be undeataken bythecompanyatitscostandrisk. lt ls aSreed amonSst them that the sale consideration of

the independent villas will be divided between the companY and 5OV at a pre agreed ratio

The revenue ofthe pro.ject undertaken by the company i.e, development of land into developed residential plots is recogni2ed

following percentage completion method(PocM).The stage of completion of the project is determined based on the project costs

incurred method i.e., the stage of completion is determined in the proportion that the costs incurred upto the reporting date bear to

the estimated total costs. The company has reached the stage of completion of 78 50% upto 31-03-2025

Accordingly, the revenue and cost recognized for the year is as under
{ln Lakhs)

tY 2023-2024Particulars Fy 2024-2025

Estimated Cost 2,094.15 2,A94 15

Cost incurred during the Year
1.526.3 7

Cumulative cost 1.643.82

POCM% 7 8.s0% 7 2.89%

Revenue recognized during the year 480.25 )32_99

c,..rr*lative Revenue r".ogni."d 3,103.01 2,622.16

Cost recognized during the Year 131.08 42.12

Cumulative Cost recognized 1,144.96 1,013 E8

Gross Profit recognized during the year 349.18 190.88

cumulative Gross Profit recogn ized 1,958.06 1,608.88

opening WIP 512.49 401.11

Closing WIP 498.87 512.49

117 46

28 REI.ATED PARTY DISCLOSURES

A KeY Management Personnel (KMP)

Soham Modi- Director

Tejal Modi - 0irector

I Holding ComPanY

Modi ProPerties Private Limited

C Subsidiary Company/Jointly Controlled Entities/Associates

Green Wood Estates

Green Wood Builders

summit Sales LLP

L4odi Farm House HYderabad LLP

Villas Orchids LLP

Serene Clubs & Resorts LLP

Serene Constructions LLP

Modi Realty MirYalguda LLP

Modi Realty siddiPet LLP

Silver oak Villas tLP

Modi Realty Vikarabad LLP

DR. N.R.K. Biotech Pvt Ltd

. Modi& Modi Realty HYderabad Private Ltd

l/. Vista view LLP

Modi GV Ventures LLP0/'



MODI HOUSING PVT.LTD.

CIN: U45200TG2002PTc040192

Notes on Financial Statements for the Year ended 31st March 2025

D Entities in which Director is a pa net/Director

Modi Realty Genome ValleY

MC Modi Educational Trust

tModi ConsultancY Services

Modi Builders lnfrastructure Pvt. Ltd.

E Subsidary of a holding company to which such company also a subsida'y company

East Side Retidencv AnnojiSuda LLP

Kadakia & Modi Housing

Matrix Real Estates Consultants LLP

GVSH Manufacturing Facilities Pvt. Ltd.

Aedis Developers LLP

Mehta and Modi RealtY Kowkur tLP

Modi Estates/ Modi Realty Mallapur LLP

Paramount Builders

Paramount Estates

Silver Oak Realty

Summit Builders

Summit Sales LLP

Modi consultancy Services

Vista Homes

(i)Related

(a)Remuneration Paid

Directors

(ln Lakhs

48 00

(b) lnterest on Unsecured Loans

Director

(c) Loan Taken

Director

KMP exercise si8nificant influence

Subsid:ary Company/Jointly Controlled Entities/Asso'iaies

(d) Repayment of Loan

Director

Subsidiary Companylointly Controlled Entities/Associates

(e) Purchases

KMP exercise significant influence

5ub5idiary Company/lointly Controlled Entities/Associates

HoldinS comPanY

Director

(f)Sales

KMP exercise significant intluence

Holding ComPanY

Subsidiary Company/rointly Controlled Entities/Associales

48 00

1.57

19.48

104.11

29.41

96I04
l'l '{

1' .

118.58

115.35

31.82

45.96

15.05

0.00

5) \21

31,03-202431-03-2025Pa iculars

G) StatutorY PaYments

KMP exercise significant influ€nce 0t!

Or'--



MODI HOUSING PVT.LTD,

CIN: U45200TG2002PTC040192

Notes on Financial Statements for the Year ended 31st March 2025

{i) Related Party Transactions

(hlDeposits Received

KMP exerci5e signaficant influence

Sub5idiary Company/ointly Controlled Entities/Associate5

(i) Flat Purchase Paid and Reversed

KMP exercise significant influence

Subsidiary Company/lointly Controlled Entities/Associates

(j) MMc charges

KMP exercise significant inf luence

{k}Deposit Repaid

(MP exercise significant influence

Subsidiary CompanylointlY Controlled Entities/fusociates

(llBalance Transferred to MHPL

Subsidiary CompanYlointly Controlled Entities/Associates

(m)Rent Paid

KMP exercise siSnificant influence

Subsidiary Company/Jointly Controlled Entities/Associates

(n)Outstanding Balance Paid

(MP exercise significant influence

Subsidiary cornpany/lointly Controlled Entltie5/Associrtes

(o)lnterest lncome

(MP exercise significant influence

Subsidiary Company/ointly Controlled Entities/Associates

(p)Loan Given

Su bsid iary Com pa nylo intly Co ntrolled E ntities/tusociates

(q)Services taken and given

Holding company

KMP exercise siEnificant influence

Subsidia ry com pany/ ointly controlled E ntities/Associates

(r)Loan amount received

KMP exercise significant influence

1.00

050

16 L5

t4 50

901 tl
58.58 67.90

1.02

5.00

10.00

(ln takhs)

155

2.00

14.50

03n

18.49

507.00

016
i. t0

49.03

1.91

0.69

036

1.59

l

lslAdvance payment

Holding ComPanY

(t)Advance Re.eived

KMP exercise significant influence

31-03-2024Particulars

( #

31.03-2o2sl

&-'



MODI HOUSING PVT.tTD.

CIN: U4520oTG2002PTC040192

Notes on Financial Statements for the Year ended 31st March 2025

lln Lakhs)
{ii) Related PartY Balances

3.57

114.7 4

2.50

13 6!l

l:_l l

t-
1,UJi.i-l

31-03-202431-03-2025
Particulats

57.03

0.00

742.79

6.04

89.9 5

3.92

662.42

Subsidiary Company/lointly Controlled Entities/Associates

(b) Receivable bY the comPanY

Director
(MP exercise signif icant inf luence

Holding ComPanY

(a) Payable bY the ComPanY

subsidiary ComPanY/l olntly Controlled Entities/Assoclates

Director

KMP exercise siSnificant influence

Holding ComPanY

e-



MODI HOUSING PRIVAlE LIMITED

CIN: U452O0TG2O02PTC040l92

I Stn 3ln March 2025

29 Finantial 2A24 - 2025 & r.Y. 2023 2024

March 2024

Operating Cu(en! Assets(1)
1.61 1!2 !2% Dueto decrease in Cu.rent asseG

Debt-Equity Ratio Totaldebt (2) Shareholder's equitY 042 0.03 1310% Duelo dec.eate in Debt

Debt 5ervice Coverage ratio
Ei .g'-au"itaot" ro, aett

3

441

(0.02)

10 92

0.00

96% Duc to dccrerse i. Profrtt

lnventory turnover ratio
095 010

Trade receivables turnover ratlo Net sales (6)

(0 es) {1.58) l!

Trade paYables turnover ratio

Due to decrease in Turnover

oue to decrease in ProfiG
Netcapitalturnover ratio Ner !aler (6)

AveraBe workrng.aP tal

6)

1.52

I0.01)

0.26

004

492,/.

1la%

Return on caPital emPloYed
Earning before interest &

EBlT)
capitalemPlo\]ed (10) 0.01 000 111% Due to decrease an Profits

Return on investment (ln%)
lncome generated from Averase invested funds in

treasury inve5tments

-45)"n

1l)12 Ductodc.(.tL''n l vl'nto'!
-t

t0 29

Ou€1o oec('a!e rn Trade Pavabl'

I{ote:
(f)Operating cr.rrrent ass€ts = Totalcurrent assets _ current investments ' other bank bal';nces'

izirot ra"u / a.lt""*l"e= Non curent borrowins + cu'rent borrowint

iii :".ing, a*irrOru for aebt seNice = PBT + tinance cost + Depreciation - olher income - Exception income

(4)Debt seflice = Principal+ lnlerest

(S) Net proflts after taxet includes exceptional in'ome'

16) Net sales = R€venuefrom operations

izi l"t prr.n"s", = co*"ption RM' stores & sp're5 (Rss) open'nB Rss 1 ( lo('fl F5!

{S) Working capital = Operating curtent AssPls - Cur'ent liabilities

{9)EBIT= PBT+ Finance cost 'Other income _ E)rception income

t1O) Capital emploved =Totalassets _ Non 
'urren! 

investment _ Current inveslment _ FD! Cur€nl liabliitie5

\Y\
);)l/:ll

__l

o

March 2025

Aver:8e trade PaYable
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MODI HO USI NG PRI VATE I-IM ITED

CIN: U45 G2002Prc04019 2

nts 3 Ma 20

(Rs. in Lakhs)

30 Additional Regulatory lnformation

(i) Th"re is no i-.orable property (other than properties where the CompanY is the lessee 3nd lhe lc'!c ;rRre"ni'nrq 'r

executed in favour of the lessee) whose title deed is not held in the name of the company

(ii) The comPanY has not revalued any Property' Plant & Equipment

(iii)TheLoansorAdvanaesareinthenatureoflo"n'".ug'"nt"dtopromoters'drectors'(lvlPsrrrollr'rrdlrwiral!'r'1' ' 
aeiined unaer companies Act 2ols,)either severally orjointly with any other person.

(a) Repayable on demand

(b) Without specifying any terms or period of repaYment

Amount of loan or advance in

the nature of loan

outstandi

I
\cco>t

Porcentage to the total loans

and Advanaes in the nattrrc oi

loan9

(c) The Purpose ol the loan

Loana gir"n to n"l,t"O parties is for the purpose of advancement of business and other corporate purposeS

(iv) The company doesn't have any capitalWork-in-ProBress as mentioned in Note No l3

{v) There are no intangible assets under development as at March 31' 2025 or as at March 31' 2024

(vi) No proceedings have been initiated or pending against the Company for holding any benami propertY under the Benami

Transactions Irohibition) Act, 1988 (45 of 1988) and rules made thereunder'

(vii)Thecompanyhasborrowinssfrombank5onthebasisofsecurityofcurrentassets.Howeverthecompanyisnotrequiledto
submit any quarterly statements to the bank Hencereconciliationofthesameisnotprovided'

(viii) No bank, financial institution or other lender has declared the CornpanY rs J wrlitrL oerau 
"rr

(ix) The Company does not have any transactions or balances with the companies whose nrrrf !rlrr l 'l'' l'" ''' l_

the ComPanies Act, 2013'

(x)TherearenosuchchargesorsatisfactionyettoberegisteredWithRegistrarofCompanlesbeyondll]e!titt]1.)rlpr]lol|!.ll
the year end

The orovisions relating to corporate social Responsibility (csR) are not applicable for the t ina ncla L Year 2024-2025 Howe'cr

(*i) 
fo, Fin"n.i"l Y""r 2023-2024, the provisions of csR were applicable

loan5

Per.entage to the total Loan5

and Advances in the nature o'
Amount of loan or advaflce in

the nature of loan

outstanding
Type of Borrower

Promoter

Directoas

KMPs 91%653.21
Related Parties

Type of Eorrower

Promoter

Directors

KN] P5

Related Parties

o.---



As at 31tt March 2025

Narsing Swain Memorial trust

Contribution to Others NA

10.00

Total 10.00

Corporate Social responsibility (CSR) Contribution

(a) Amount required to be spent during the period

(b) Amount spent durinB the Year on:

(i)Construction/acquistioo of any asset

(iilOn purposes other than (i) above

(c) Shortfall at the end of the Year

(d)Total of previous years shortfall

(e) Reason for shortfall

(f) Oetails of Related Party Transactions

i!A

MODI HOU ING PRIVAT€ LIMITEO

10.00

Natu re of CSR Activities

Heath Care Facitities to the poor patiens through Narsing Swain Memorial trust '

(xii) There are no such contractual commitments for the acquisition of Property, plant and equipment

(xiii)ThecompanyhavenottradedorinvestedincryptocUrrencyorVirtualcurrencyduringthefinancialyear'
(xiv) The company have not advanced or loaned or invested funds to any other person(s) oI entity(ies), includinS foreign entities

(lntermediaries) with the understanding that the lntermediary shall:

(a) directly or indirectly lend or invest in other persons or entities identified in any manner whatsoever by or on behalf of the

Company (Ultimate Beneficiaries) or

(b) provide any guarantee, security or the like to or on behalf of the Ultimate Beneficiaries

(xv) The Company have nor receiveci any fund fro any person{s) or entitylies), includinS forelBn entrlies (FundrnS P3(v) wrth the

understanding (whether recorded in writing or otherwise) that the Companv shall:

(al directly or indirectly lend or invest in otheT persons or entities dentified q :rnv nrnf' 1" 1 'r ' 1 - " "
Funding Pany (Ultimate Beneficiaries) or

(b) provide anY Euarantee, securitv or the like on behalf of the Ultimate Eenefrclar e5

(xvi) The company has not any such transaction which i5 not recolded in the books of accounl thJt hi\ bee]l s1]lIinilelet".)

disclosed as income during the year in the tax assessments under the lncome_tax Act' 1961'

(xvii) The company has complied with the number of Iayers prescribed under clailse (87) of section 2 of the Act read with thri

Companies (Restriction on number of Layers) Rules. 2017'

(xviii) There are no amounts due to be transferred to the lnvestor Education and Protection Fund under section 125 of the

Companies Act, 2013, as at the year end

Thefi8uresofpreviousyearhavebeenre.Erouped,wherevernecessary,toconfilmtothecurrentyearclassification
Theentityhasnotreceivedanyintimationfrom,Suppliers,regardingtheirstatusMlcRo,sMALt,MEDIUMENIERPRISES
DevelopmentAct2006andhencedisclosures,ifany,relatingtotheamountsunpaidasattheyearendtogetherwithinterest
payable / paid as required under the Act has not been given'

As per our repod of even date

For and on behalf of the Board of

31

32

For KGM & Co

Chartered Acaountants

Firm's Registratioh No: 015353S

CA Pranay Mehta

M No : 233650

(Partner)

Place: Hyderabad

Date: C+ - c,? - 2o?s
uD){. ase 336soB}4M Asr 6186

As at 3lst March 2024As at 3lst March 2025

I
Soham Sati5h Modi

Director
DIN;00522546

TejalMod,
Dire.tor
DIN:05983437

MODI HOUSING PRIVATE LIMITED

CIN: U4 52001C2001P 1C040192

Notes to Financial Statements for the Year ended 31st March 2025

As at 31st March 2024

Other Details


